GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 12340 of Alvic Enterprises, Inc., pursuant

to Paragraph 8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations, for variances
from the requirements of Paragraph 7106.11 and Sub~sections
7107.1, 7206.7 and 3306.1 to permit an addition to an apartment
house which is a non-conforming use in the R-3 District at

3516 W Place, N. W. (Square 1300, Lots 457 & 917).

HEARING DATE: February 26, 1977
DECISION DATE: March 8, 1977

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject property presently consists of two
lots, which the applicant eventually plans to consolidate
into one lot. Lot 457 has 47.5 feet of frontage on W
Place, and is improved with a two story plus basement brick
apartment house containing eleven units. Lot 917 is located
behind Lot 457, and has no street frontage. It is presently
vacant, and is accessible via a 16 foot public alley which
connects to W Place. The area of the two lots is 7,280
square feet.

2. The apartment house is a non-conforming use, permitted
under Certificate of Occupancy No. B-83626, dated
December 22,1972.

3. The applicant intends to construct a three story
addition to the apartment house containing four units.
The addition would be located on present lot 917 and would
be connected to the rear of the existing building.

4. The proposed addition would require variances as
follows:

a. The addition would extend the non-conforming use,
in contradiction to Sub-paragraph 7106.11(Db).
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b. The addition would constitute an enlargement of a
non-conforming use, as well as a new structure to
house a non-conforming use, in contradiction to Sub-
section 7107.1.

c. The application proposes to provide a driveway of
nine feet in width providing access to four parking
spaces. Sub-section 7106.7 requires that such a drivewa
should be a minimum of 14 feet in width. A variance

of five feet is thus required.

d. The application proposes to set the addition back
six inches from the side lot line on the northeast

to allow for projection for the footings. This creates
a six inch wide open court. Sub-section 3306.1 requires
an open court to have a minimum width of 10 feet,
requiring a variance of 9.5 feet.

5. The applicant purchased the property in 1968, and
has been renting the existing apartments since that time.

6. One single family dwelling could be constructed on
Lot 457 if the alley on which it abuts was 30 feet wide.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

The variances requested in this application include
both area and use variances requiring a showing of practical
difficulty and hardship upon the owner. Under the normal
R-3 area requirements, only three row houses could be acco-
modated on the total property, whereas eleven apartment units
presently exist. The Board concludes that the applicant
can and does make reasonable use of the property, and that
the applicant has failed to demonstrate a hardship related
to the property which precludes reasonable use. It is
therefore ORDERED that the application be DENIED.
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VOTE:
3-1 (Lilla Burt Cummings, Esqg.,Richard L. Stanton,
and William F. McIntosh to deny; Leonard L. McCants, Esq
to grant).

BY ORDER OF THE D. C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED By: N, L 8
STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: 6 JU{~197?




